

SC ID no. 460/2019
IA No. 03/22
State Vs. Sonu @ Ganja
FIR No.210/2019
P.S. Farsh Bazar
U/s. 394/397/411/34 IPC

14.07.2022

This is an application for restoration of bail bond as filed on behalf of applicant/accused **Sonu @ Ganja**.

Present : Sh.Anil Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Harsh Vardhan, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

IO/HC Dayal Kumar in person. Reply is filed.

It is stated in the application that accused was taken into custody as cost of Rs.2,000/- was not deposited by him. This fact is not correct as per record.

As per record, accused was earlier granted bail on 24.06.2020 during Covid period and it was observed in the order that no other case is pending against him. Today, IO has filed reply and alongwith reply he has given list of cases, as per which accused has more than 28 previous involvements. Be that as it may.

As NBWs were issued against accused, his application for cancellation of NBWs was dismissed and thereafter, he was taken into custody on 04.04.2022, therefore, no question of restoration of earlier bail bonds arises. Ld. Counsel should have moved fresh bail

application once accused has been taken into custody in the present case in pursuance of the NBWs issued against him.

Application accordingly stands disposed off.

A copy of this order be given dasti.

(KIRAN BANSAL)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts
Delhi/14.07.2022